VOLUNTARY CONSENT FORM

A customer seeking to interconnect generation to the transmission or distribution system of Virginia Electric and Power Company, doing business as Dominion Energy Virginia in Virginia and Dominion Energy North Carolina Power in North Carolina ("Dominion Energy") may provide written consent to allow Dominion Energy's transmission and distribution function employees to share such customer's non-public information with Dominion Energy's marketing function and business development employees. Dominion Energy will post notice on its electronic bulletin board of such customer's consent along with a statement that Dominion Energy did not provide any preferences in exchange for the voluntary consent.

Pursuant to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's regulations, 18 C.F.R. §358.7(c), and, if applicable, the regulations of the State Corporation Commission of Virginia and/or North Carolina Utilities Commission, Sam Gulland on behalf of Torch Clean Energy, LLC ("Customer") hereby provides voluntary consent to the disclosure of Customer's non-public information by Dominion Energy's transmission and distribution function employees to Dominion Energy's marketing function and business development employees. The purpose of Customer's consent is to permit Dominion Energy's transmission and distribution function and Dominion Energy's marketing and business development functions to coordinate efforts with regard to Customer's project: the Jarratt Energy Facility in Greensville County, Virginia. Unless otherwise required by law, Dominion Energy will not disclose the information to a third party without prior written approval of Customer.

Customer acknowledges that notice of this consent will be posted on Dominion Energy's Internet bulletin board and this consent has not been given in exchange for any rate or operational preferences. This consent shall be interpreted, construed and governed by the laws of Virginia exclusive of the conflicts of laws provisions. This consent shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of Dominion Energy's and Customer's respective heirs, successors, assigns, and affiliates. Nothing stated herein shall be construed to require Dominion Energy to take any action in violation of applicable laws or regulations. Dominion Energy shall be under no legal obligation to enter into a power purchase agreement or generator interconnection agreement with Customer by virtue of this consent.

Customer represents and warrants to Dominion Energy that:

- a. It is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its formation;
- b. It has all authorizations necessary for it to legally grant this consent;
- c. The execution, delivery and performance of this consent are within its powers, have been duly authorized by all necessary action and do not violate any of the terms and conditions in its governing documents, including, but not limited to, any organizational documents, charters, bylaws, indentures, mortgages or any other contracts or documents to which it is a party, or any law, rule, regulation, order or the like applicable to it; and
- d. This consent constitutes its legally valid and binding obligation enforceable in accordance with its terms.

Torch Clean Energy, LLC / Jarratt Energy Facility, LLC
Customer Name 1 March 2022
Date
Same & Villal

Authorized Signature